

No. 17-35105

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF WASHINGTON; STATE OF MINNESOTA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States, et al.
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington, Seattle
The Honorable James L. Robart
No. 2:17-cv-00141-JLR

**SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION'S MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Steve W. Berman
Andrew M. Volk
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL
SHAPIRO LLP
1918 Eighth Ave., Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 623-7292
steve@hbsslaw.com
andrew@hbsslaw.com

Nicole G. Berner
Deborah L. Smith
Trisha S. Pande
SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION
1800 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 730-7383
nicole.berner@seiu.org
debbie.smith@seiu.org
trisha.pande@seiu.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Service Employees International Union

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. This Court Has Broad Discretion To Allow The Participation Of Amici Curiae	2
B. Service Employees International Union Has the Requisite Interest.....	3
C. SEIU Can Provide Helpful Information To The Court That Will Not Duplicate Arguments Presented By The Parties	3
D. The Amicus Brief is Timely	4
III. CONCLUSION	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Miller-Wohl Co., Inc. v. Comm’r of Labor and Indus., Montana,</i> 694 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1982).....	2
<i>NOW, Inc. v. Scheidler,</i> 223 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2000).....	2

Other Authorities

4 Am. Jur. 2d, <i>Amicus Curiae</i> § 6 (2004).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(1)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(e).....	4, 5
